

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, DC

PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

and

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF
AMERICA, AFL-CIO,

Case No. 21-CA-095151

Case No. 21-RC-091531

Case No. 21-RC-091584

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER**

Dated: June 16, 2014

Deborah R. White
Kathleen McGuigan
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 600-2067

Jason C. Schwartz
Alexander K. Cox
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	3
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. <i>Register-Guard</i> Is Consistent With Longstanding Board Precedent.	3
1. The Board Has Long Held That Employees Have No Statutory Right To Use Their Employers’ Communications Equipment For Section 7 Purposes.	3
2. Electronic Communication Is Inherently Different From Face-To-Face Solicitation And Therefore Does Not Warrant Departing From This Longstanding Precedent.	9
B. Overruling <i>Register-Guard</i> Would Impose Significant Costs On Employers.....	11
C. Non-Work Electronic Media—Which Is Growing Exponentially—Provides A Better Forum For Employees’ Section 7 Activities.....	13
1. Personal E-mail Accounts And Devices For Non-Work Electronic Communications Have Grown Exponentially Since <i>Register-Guard</i>	14
2. Unions Have Been Early Adopters Of Personal Electronic Communications For Organizing And Representational Purposes.	17
3. Personal Accounts And Devices Provide A Better Means For Employees To Engage In Section 7 Activities.	18
D. Overruling <i>Register-Guard</i> Would Raise Constitutional Issues.....	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	21
<i>Am. Online, Inc. v. IMS</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 548 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	5
<i>Atchison, T. & S.F.Ry. Co. v. Wichita Bd. Of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	1, 8
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	21
<i>Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 674 (1996).....	19
<i>Champion Int’l Corp.</i> , 303 NLRB 102 (1991).....	4
<i>Churchill’s Supermarkets</i> , 285 NLRB 138 (1987), <i>enf’d</i> 857 F.2d 1474 (6th Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).....	18
<i>CompuServe Inc. v. Cyber Promotions, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1015 (1997).....	5
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	21
<i>Container Corp. of America</i> , 244 NLRB 318 (1979).....	1, 4
<i>Eaton Techs.</i> , 322 NLRB 848 (1997).....	4
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg.</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	20
<i>Fleming Cos., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 349 F.3d 968 (7th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Fraser v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Guardian Indus. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 49 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 1402 (1982), <i>enf’d</i> 772 F.2d 405 (8th Cir. 1983).....	4

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	21
<i>J.C. Penney Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 123 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Jewish Day School of Greater Washington</i> , 283 NLRB 757 (1987)	21
<i>Johnson Tech., Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 762 (2005)	4
<i>Lechmere, Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 92 (1989)	19
<i>Matter of Search of Info. Associated with [Redacted]@mac.com that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 14-228, 2014 WL 1377793 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2014)	5
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	21
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 229 (2000)	4
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. S.E.C.</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	20
<i>NLRB v. Southwire Co.</i> , 801 F.2d 1252 (11th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>NLRB v. Steelworkers (Nutone)</i> , 357 U.S. 357 (1958)	5
<i>Register-Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007)	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	21
<i>School of Visual Arts v. Kuprewicz</i> , 771 N.Y.S.2d 804 (2003)	5
<i>Smyth v. Pillsbury Co.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 97 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	18
<i>State Analysis, Inc. v. Am. Fin. Servs. Ass'n</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 309 (E.D. Va. 2009)	5

<i>The Heath Co.</i> , 196 NLRB 134 (1972).....	4
<i>Town & Country Supermarkets</i> , 340 NLRB 1410 (2004).....	19
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 714 F.2d 657 (6th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 259 NLRB 974 (1981), <i>enf'd in relevant part</i> 714 F.2d 657 (6th Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>United States v. Charbonneau</i> , 979 F. Supp. 1177 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....	18
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2701(c)(1).....	18
Cal. Labor Code § 512.....	10
Other Authorities	
<i>72% of Online Adults are Social Networking Site Users</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Aug. 5, 2013).....	15
<i>Different Priorities in Smartphone vs. Computer Use, But Some Common Ground</i> , HARRIS INTERACTIVE (Jan. 3, 2013).....	16
<i>Email Statistics Report, 2012-2016 – Executive Summary</i> , THE RADICATI GROUP, INC. (April 2012).....	16
<i>Email Statistics Report, 2014-2018 – Executive Summary</i> , THE RADICATI GROUP, INC. (April 2014).....	12, 15
<i>Gmail finally blows past Hotmail to become the world’s largest e-mail service</i> , Venturebeat.com (June 28, 2012).....	16
http://cwa9400.com/	17
http://district9.cwa-union.org/	17
<i>Networked Workers</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Sept. 24, 2008).....	16
Richard B. Freeman, <i>From the Webbs to the Web: The Contribution of the Internet to Reviving Union Fortunes</i> , Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 11298 (2005).....	17
<i>Search and email still top the list of most popular online activities</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Aug. 9, 2011).....	15
<i>Social Media Update 2013</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Dec. 30, 2013).....	15

The Web at 25,
PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Feb. 2014)..... 14
www.cwa-union.org..... 17
www.cwa-union.org/pages/sign_up_for_email 17
www.facebook.com/CWA9400..... 17
www.facebook.com/CWAD9NextGeneration 17
www.facebook.com/CWALocal9586..... 17
www.facebook.com/CWAUnion..... 17
www.twitter.com/cwa9586..... 17
www.twitter.com/cwaunion..... 17
